account for about 18 percent and benefits from erosion reduction for about 22 percent.

Main Assumptions:
1. This estimate is based on an observed annual average sedimentation of 453 tons/km2 in the rivers

of the three major watersheds to which the participating 28 MCs belong and the assumption that
the project MCs contribute to these sediments in proportion to their area (average area of 40 km

2

per MC). This is a conservative estimate, as erosion is above average in the selected MCs and the
observed sediments are averages over 30 years which do not take into account recent increases in
erosion levels.

2. Status Report: “Erosion in Turkey” prepared in Feb 1998 in the context of a Forestry Sector
Review jointly undertaken by the MoF and the WB

2

.
3. Estimates are based on average soil depth of 20cm and average soil density of 1 m

3

=1.665tons, see
Financial and Economic Analysis Project Preparation Report (in project files) for details.

Sensitivity analysis / Switching values of critical items:

The sensitivity analysis is summarized in Table 2 and shows that the economic performance is solid with
respect to possible variation in the benefits and costs materialized.

Table 2.
ERR NPV (US$ million)

Base Case 18.6% 15.3
Costs increased by 20% 16.7% 12.0
Benefits decreased by 20% 16.3% 7.6
Cost +20% and Benefits – 20% 14.4% 5.7
Benefits delayed by 2 years 18.3% 13.7

The sensitivity of the net project benefits to the materialization of two key project benefits was also tested.
First, an estimation of economic benefits if the impact from conservation activities on erosion would not
materialize. The results indicate that the project would still be economically feasible even in the absence of
erosion reduction benefits. Second, to show the importance of irrigation development in the economic
viability of the project, the irrigation sub-component was subtracted from the analysis. Without irrigation
benefits, the project would just barely be economically viable. Results are summarized in Table 3.